

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
	v.)	Case No. 14-cv-01967-RMC
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,)	
in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States)	
Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

JONATHAN TURLEY
D.C. Bar No. 417674
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 285-8163
jturley@law.gwu.edu

KERRY W. KIRCHER, General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 386816
WILLIAM PITTARD, Deputy General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 482949
TODD B. TATELMAN, Senior Assistant Counsel
ELENI M. ROUMEL, Assistant Counsel
ISAAC B. ROSENBERG, Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 998900
KIMBERLY HAMM, Assistant Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 1020989

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700 (telephone)

Counsel for Plaintiff United States House of Representatives

February 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY CONTEXT4

I. The Constitution Vests Congress with the Exclusive Authority to Legislate, and Expressly Bars the Executive from Spending Public Funds, Absent a Legislatively Enacted Appropriation.4

II. Congress Exercises Its Article I Appropriations Clause Authority by Legislatively Enacting Appropriations, Which May Be Permanent or Non-Permanent, and by Declining to Enact Appropriations Legislation.8

FACTUAL BACKGROUND11

I. Background Pertinent to the Non-Appropriation Counts of the Complaint.11

A. Congress Enacts the ACA with No Appropriation for the Section 1402 Offset Program.11

B. Congress Again Declines to appropriate Funds for the Section 1402 Offset Program.13

C. Defendants Pay to Insurers, under the Section 1402 Offset Program, Billions of Dollars in Public Funds That Congress Has Not Appropriated.14

II. Background Pertinent to the Nullification Counts of the Complaint.17

A. Congress Enacts the ACA with Employer Mandates and a Deadline for Compliance with Those Mandates.17

B. Defendants Lew and Treasury Nullify the Employer Mandate Provisions of the ACA.17

III. The House of Representatives Formally Authorizes This Litigation.19

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS20

ARGUMENT21

I. The House Has Article III Standing.22

- A. Defendants’ Section 1402 Offset Program Payments, for Which There Is No Congressional Appropriation, Injure the House.24
 - 1. Defendants Have Injured the House by Divesting It of Core Article I Functions.....25
 - 2. Defendants Have Injured the House by Nullifying Its Prior Legislative Decisions to Withhold Funding for the Section 1402 Offset Program.26
 - 3. Defendants Have Injured the House by Negating Its Ability to Use the Power of the Purse to Check the Executive.27
 - 4. Defendants Have Injured the House by Impairing Its Investigative and Oversight Functions.29
- B. Defendants Law and Treasury Have Injured the House by Nullifying the Employer Mandate Provisions of the ACA.31
- C. Defendants’ Standing Arguments Are Unsupported by Either Law or Logic.33
 - 1. Defendants Mischaracterize the Nature of This Suit.33
 - 2. Defendants’ Alternative Remedies Argument Is Wrong.34
 - 3. The Special Anti-Standing Rules Defendants Propose for This Particular Case Must Be Rejected.36
- II. The House Has a Cause of Action.38
 - A. The House Has a Cause of Action under the Declaratory Judgment Act.38
 - B. The House Has a Cause of Action under the Administrative Procedure Act.41
 - C. The House Has an Implied Cause of Action under the Constitution.42
- III. The Court Should Reach the Merits of the House’s Claims.43
- CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

EXHIBIT A – Mem. from Cong. Research Serv. to Senator Tom Coburn (July 29, 2013)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady,
944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991)36

Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937).....40

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....22

Am Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Pierce,
697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982) (per curiam)5, 21, 23

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA,
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....7

Barenblatt v. U.S.,
360 U.S. 109 (1959).....29

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)20

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....23

C&E Servs. Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)41

Campbell v. Clinton,
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)38, 45

Chenoweth v. Clinton,
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)38, 45

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. U.S.,
301 U.S. 308, 321 (1937).....6, 7

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (per curiam)21

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....5

Coffman v. Breeze Corps.,
323 U.S. 316 (1945).....39

* *Coleman v. Miller*,
307 U.S. 433 (1939).....26, 27, 31, 32

* *Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers*,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)..... *passim*

* *Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder*,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... *passim*

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....23

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....42

* *Dep’t of the Air Force v. FLRA*,
648 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....7

* *Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA*,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)6, 7

Dornan v. U.S. Sec’y of Def.,
851 F.2d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....45

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....29, 37

EEOC v. St. Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

Envirocare of Utah Inc. v. U.S.,
44 Fed. Cl. 474 (1999).....9

Friends of the Earth v. Armstrong,
485 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1973)9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....22

Gem Cnty. Mosquito Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
398 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....41

Goldwater v. Carter,
444 U.S. 996 (1979).....28

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....38

Hart’s Adm’r v. U.S.,
16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880), *aff’d sub nom.*
Hart v. U.S., 118 U.S. 62 (1886).....6

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....32, 35

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....20

Kucinich v. Bush,
236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....24, 45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....1

Marshall v. Gordon,
243 U.S. 521 (1917).....43

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....42

McDougald v. Jenson,
786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986)39

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....29

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....40

Mistretta v. U.S.,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....23

Mittleman v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
919 F. Supp. 461 (D.D.C. 1995).....44

Myers v. U.S.,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....23

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....19

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
670 F. Supp. 424 (D.D.C. 1987).....44, 45

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (U.S. 2014).....23

* *OPM v. Richmond*,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)6, 7

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)20

President v. Vance,
627 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....44, 45

* *Raines v. Byrd*,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

* *Reeside v. Walker*,
52 U.S. 272 (1850).....6

Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA,
960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....6

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfield Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

Rudder v. Williams,
666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....28

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960).....39

Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187 (1972).....36

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....39

* *U.S. v. AT&T*,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....36

* *U.S. v. AT&T*,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....21, 23, 24, 30, 37

U.S. v. House of Representatives,
556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....41

U.S. v. MacCollom,
426 U.S. 317 (1976)6

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (U.S. 2013).....34, 36

* *U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....23, 30, 31, 36, 37

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....5, 19

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....22

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill,
699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....45

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d. 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....20

Watkins v. U.S.,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....30

* *Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)5, 23, 35

Constitutional Provisions

* U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....2, 3, 4, 25, 35

* U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....2, 3, 5, 25, 36

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....5

* U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....2, 5, 8, 25, 35

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 234

U.S. Const. amend. XVI5

Statutes & Federal Rules

2 U.S.C. § 194.....30

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 *et seq.*.....38, 41, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....41

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....41

* Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-0238, 39, 40

31 U.S.C. § 1301.....8, 9

31 U.S.C. § 1304.....9

31 U.S.C. § 1305.....9

* 31 U.S.C. § 1324.....9, 12, 16, 39

42 U.S.C. § 401.....10

42 U.S.C. § 1395i.....10

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“ACA”).....1

* ACA § 1401 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 36B).....12

* ACA § 1402 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18071).....11, 12, 39

* ACA § 1412 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18082).....12, 16, 17

* ACA § 1513 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 4980H).....17

ACA § 3021 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1315a).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....39, 44

Legislative Authorities

Rules of the House of Representatives, 114th Cong. (2015).....10

H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (2009).....11

H. Res. 676, 113th Cong. (2014) (enacted)19

H. Res. 5, 114th Cong. (2015) (enacted)19

69 Cong. Rec. 1683 (1928).....41

160 Cong. Rec. H7087 (daily ed. July 30, 2014).....19

S. Rep. No. 113-71 (2013).....14

Other Authorities

Mem. in Supp. of Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss,
Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder,
 No. 1:12-cv-01332 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2012) (ECF No. 13-1)28, 30

Mem. of P. & A. in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss & in Opp’n to Pl.’s Mot. for Partial
 Summ. J. on Counts I & II,
Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers,
 No. 1:08-cv-00409 (D.D.C. May 9, 2008) (ECF No. 16-1)28, 30

IRS Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116 (July 9, 2013)18

Treasury Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014).....18

U.S. Treasury Dep’t, Fact Sheet: Final Regulations Implementing Employer Shared
 Responsibility Under the [ACA] for 2015 (2014)19

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*
 (3d ed. 2004)8, 9, 17

Jessica Tollestrup, Cong. Research Serv., R42388,
The Congressional Appropriations Process: An Introduction (2014).....10, 11

Mem. from Cong. Research Serv. to Senator Tom Coburn (July 29, 2013)12, 16, 17

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961).....5

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Hilliard, Gray
 & Co. 1833)4

Woodrow Wilson, *Congressional Government* (Dover Publ’ns 2006) (1885)29

Developments in the Law: Declaratory Judgments – 1941-1949,
 62 Harv. L. Rev. 787 (1949)41

Frank Church, *Impoundment of Appropriated Funds: The Decline of Congressional Control
 over Executive Discretion*,
 22 Stan. L. Rev. 1240 (1970)29

Joseph & Ann Cooper, *The Legislative Veto & the Constitution*,
 30 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 467 (1961)7

Edward S. Corwin, *The War & the Constitution: President & Congress*,
 37 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 18 (1943)7

Donald L. Doernberg & Michael B. Mushlin, <i>The Trojan Horse: How the Declaratory Judgment Act Created a Cause of Action & Expanded Federal Jurisdiction While the Supreme Court Wasn't Looking</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 529 (1989)	41
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	7, 25, 26
Note, <i>Executive Discretion and the Congressional Defense of Statutes</i> , 92 Yale L.J. 970 (1983)	36
Note, <i>Impoundment of Funds</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1505 (1973)	28
Philip Klein, <i>Treasury Won't Explain Decision To Make \$3 Billion In Obamacare Payments</i> , Wash. Exam'r, Feb. 26, 2015	3
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>The House of Representatives' Lawsuit Against the Executive Branch</i> , Verdict (Feb. 2, 2015)	7, 29
